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- NOV 21 2017

SUPERIOR COURT oLerk
Ramona Harkins
‘ DEPUTY

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
' Plaintiff, )
V. ' ) No. 17-C-07826-0 KNT
| )
KEVIN ALLEN RICHARDS, )
Defendant. ) FIRST AMENDED INFORMATION

) | -
)
)

1, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse KEVIN ALLEN RICHARDS of the following
crime[s], which are based on the same conduct or a series of acts connected together or
constituting parts of a common scheme or plan: Animal Cruelty in the First Degree, Unlawful
Imprisonment - Domestic Violence, Assault In The Second Degree - Domestic Violence,
Attempted Extortion In The First Degree, Domestic Violence Misdemeanor Violation Of A
Court Order, Domestic Violence Misdemeanor Violation Of A Court Order, Domestic
Violence Misdemeanor Violation Of A Court Order, Assault In The Fourth Degree -
Domestic Violence, Domestic Violence Misdemeanor Violation Of A Court Order, '
committed as follows: '

Count 1 - Animal Cruelty in the First Degree

That the defendants Matthew John Grabousky and KEVIN ALLEN RICHARDS in King
County, Washington, between May 1, 2017 and May 31, 2017 , did knowingly engage in sexual
conduct or sexual contact with an animal to-wit: a dog; did knowingly photograph or film, for
purposes of sexual gratification, a person engaged in a sexual act or sexual contact with an
animal to-wit: a dog;

\

Contrary to RCW 16.52.205(3), and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington. _ . : ' .

And further do allege the defendants, Matthew John Grabowsky AKA Matthew John
Grabousky and KEVIN'ALLEN RICHARDS of commission of this crime with sexual

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
CRIMINAL DIVISION
Maleng Regional Justice Center
AMENDED INFORMATION -1 ‘ : 401 4th Avenue North, Suite 2A
. . Kent, WA 98032-2385
‘ (206) 205-7400 FAX (206) 205-7475
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motivation, that is: that one of the ‘purpoées for which the defendant committed this crime was
for the purpose of his sexual gratification, under the authority of RCW 9.94A.835.

Count 2 - Unlawful Imprisonment - Domestic Violence

That the defendant Kevin Allen Richards in King County, Washington, on or about
March 8, 2017, did knowingly restrain R.S. (DOB 10/26/93), a human being by knowingly
restricting that person's movements in a manner that interfered substantially with his or her
liberty, knowing that the restriction was without consent and knowing that the restriction was
without legal authority; , ‘

. Contrary to RCW 9A.40.010(6); RCW 9A.40.040, and against the peace and dignity of
the State of Washington.

And further do accuse the defendant, Kevin Allen Richards, at said time of committing
the above crime against a family or household member; a crime of domestic violence as defined
under RCW 10.99.020.

Count 3 - Assault In The Second Degree - Domestic Violence

That the defendant Kevin Allen Richards in King County, Washington, on or about July
27,2017, with intent to inflict bodily harm, did administer to and cause to be taken by R.S. (10-
26-1993), a poison and a destructive or noxious substance, to-wit: pineapple juice, of which RS
is severely allergic; : '

Contrary to RCW 9A.36.021(1)(a), and agaihé:c the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington. | ' :

And further do accuse the defendant, Kevin Allen Richards, at said time of committing
the above crime against a family or household member; a crime of domestic violence as defined
under RCW 10.99.020. '

And further do allege the defendant, Kevin Allen Richards of commission of this crime
with sexual motivation, that is: that one of the purposes for which the defendant committed this
crime was for the purpose of his sexual gratification, under the authority of RCW 9.94A.835.

{ Count 4 - Attempted Extortion In The First Degree

That the defendant Kevin Allen Richards in King County, Washington, on or about July
27,2017, did knowingly attempt to obtain and did knowingly obtain services, to-wit: sexual
intercourse, from the owner, R.S.(DOB 10-26-1993), by means of a threat that communicated
directly or indirectly the intent to cause bodily injury in the future to the person threatened or to
any other person; attempt as used in the above charge means that the defendant committed an act
which was a substantial step towards the commission of the above described crime with the
intent to commit that crime; '

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
" CRIMINAL DIVISION
_ ' Maleng Regional Justice Center
AMENDED INFORMATION -2 . 401 4th Avenue North, Suite 2A
, Kent, WA 980322385 -
) (206) 205-7400 FAX (206) 205-7475
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Contrary to RCW 9A.28.020 and 9A 56.110, 9A.56.120 and 9A.04. 110(28)(a)(b)(c) and
against the peace and dlgmty of the State of Washington.

And further do allege the defendant, Kevin Allen Richards of commission of this crime
with sexual motivation, that is: that one of the purposes for which the defendant committed this
crime was for the purpose of his sexual gratification, under the authority of RCW 9.94A.835.

And further do accuse the defendant, Kevin Allen Richards, at said time of cominitting
the above crime of domestic violence against a family or household member as defined in RCW
9A.36.041(4) (an intimate partner).

Count 5 - Domestic Violence Misdemeanor Violation Of A Court Order

That the defendant Kevin Allen Richards in King County, Washington, on or about
August 25, 2017, did know of and willfully violate the terms of a court order issued on August
24, 2017 by the King County District Court pursuant to RCW chapter 10.99, for the protection of
R.S. (DOB 10/26/1993);

Contrary to RCW 26.50.110(1), and agalnst the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And further do accuse the defendant, Kevin Allen Richards, at said time of committing
the above crime against a family or household rnember a crime of domestic violence as defined
under RCW 10.99.020.

Count 6 - Domestic Violence Misdemeanor Violation Of A Court Order

That the defendant Kevin Allen Richards in King County, Washington, on or about
August 27, 2017, did know of and willfully violate the terms of a court order issued on August
24,2017 by the King County District Court pursuant to RCW chapter 10.99, for the protection of
R.S. (10-26- 1993)

Contrary to RCW 26.50.110(1), and against the peace and d1gn1ty of the State of
Washington.

And further do accuse the defendant, Kevin Allen Richards, at said time of .conimitting
the above crime against a family or household member; a crime of domestic violence as defined
under RCW 10.99.020.

Count 7 - Domestic Violence Misdemeanor Violation Of A Court Order

That the defendant Kevin Allen Richards in King County, Washington, on or about
August 28, 2017, did know of and willfully violate the terms of a court order issued on August

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
CRIMINAL DIVISION
: Maleng Regional Justice Center
AMENDED INFORMATION - 3 : 401 4th Avenue North, Suite 2A
Kent, WA 98032-2385
) (206) 205-7400 FAX (206) 205-7475
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24,2017 by the King County District Court pursuant to RCW chapter 10.99, for the protection of
R S. (10-26-1993);

Contrary to RCW 26.50.110(1), and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And further do accuse the defendant, Kevin Allen Richards, at said time of committing
the above crime against a family or household member; a crime of domestic violence as defined

~under RCW 10.99.020.

Count 8 - Assault In The Fourth Degree - Domestic Violence

That the defendant Kevih Allen Richards in King County, Washingtott, on or about May
1, 2017, did intentionally assault Rebekah Scott;

Contrary to RCW 9A.36.041(1), (2), and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington. .

And further do accuse the defendant, Kevin Allen Richards, at said time of committing
the above crime against a family or household member, a crime of domestic violence as defined
in RCW 9A.36.041(4) (intimate partner) and RCW 10.99.020.

Coun_t 9 - Domestic Violence Misdemeanor Violation Of A Court Order

\ That the defendant Kevin Allen Richards in King County, Washington, on or about May
1, 2017, did know of and willfully violate the terms of a court order issued on August 24, 2017
by the King County District Court pursuant to RCW chapter 10.99 and RCW chapter 26.50, for
the protection of Rebekah Scott;

Contrary to RCW 26.50.110(1), and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And further do accuse the defendant, Kevin Allen Richards, at said time of committing
the above crime against a family or household member; a crime of domestic violence as defined
under REW 10.99.020.

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
Prosecuting Attorney
By:

M(WM«MWWW\\WM& s,

Aubony G. Burns, WSBA #46544

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney :
Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
CRIMINAL DIVISION
Maleng Regional Justice Center
AMENDED INFORMATION - 4 401 4th Avenue North, Suite 2A -
Kent, WA 98032-2385
(206) 205-7400 FAX (206) 205-7475
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CAUSE NO.
CERTIFICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE
That Tai Wotherspoon is a (n) POLICE OFFICER with the BELLEVUE POLICE
DEPARTMENT and has reviewed the investigation conducted in BELLEVUE POLICE
DEPARTMENT Case Number: 17-47952
There is probable cause to believe that Kevin A Richards (01-16-1993) committed the crime(s) of:

RCW 10.99.040 (4) No Contact Order Violation

This belief is predicated on the following facts and circumstances:

On Sepfember 7, 2017, at approximately 2016 hours, I responded to a domestic call at the Liv

|| Apartments, 15566 NE 22nd P1 #753. Dispatch had advised that the victiiii was not free to talk

and was trying to get to a safe location. Dispatch was able to obtain that the caller, victim
Rebekah Scott, has a no contact order with suspect Kevin Richards. Richards was currently at
the location in violation of the order.

Victim Scott met me in the lobby of the apartment. Corporal Bruchon, Officer McKinney, and
Officer Castellanos responded to the apartment with me to make contact with Richards.
Richards was gone upon our arrival.

I spoke with Scott about the incident. Scott said Richards and her were in a dating relationship
and lived together until Richards was arrested for DV assault on August 24. When Richards' was|
released he was advised of the no contact order. Scott said they continued to communicate via
"chat" on her phone but had no records of it due to it being able to be deleted by either party.
Scott said since the order they have communicated in some fashion everyday and she has seen
him approximately twelve times. Scott states their communications have been regarding her
getting a new place so he can go back to his residence. Scott said she has told him he is allowed
to come over to shower and get things when she is at work but he comes over when she is home
as well.

Scott said during today's incident, she was in the kitchen of the apartment when Richards walked
in at approximately 1945 hours. Richards still has a key and FOB to enter the location. Scoit
said Richards was with his friend, "Sebastian." Scott and Richards went into their old bedroom
and discussed Scott's living arrangement. Scott said Richards began to get angry that she had not
moved and did not have a place yet. Scott feared for her safety due to him getting angry and
asked him to leave. Scott said she told him numerous times, "You need to go.” Richards began
to taunt her about calling the police and saying she would not do it. Richards even told her she
was pretending to call 911 so that he would leave. Scott was finally able to walk away from
Richards and wait in the lobby for police. Scott noticed after she left the apartment that Richards
had sent a message asking if he could come over but she had never seen it. Scott said it was not
physical today and has not been since his arrest.

Scott did not know where he has been staying or where he may have gone. Officers checked the
area but did not locate him.

Page: 5 of 16
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Corporal Bruchon spoke with a roommate, witness Benjamin Gallup. Gallup stated that
Richards was at the apartment prior to.police arrival while Scott was there. Gallup said Richards
stayed for approximately 20-30 minutes. Gallup stated he has seen Richards at the apartment
twice to pick up belongings. ,

I spoke with Richards via telephone and he refused to meet with me in person or tell me where
he was. Richards stated he had received an email from his apartment complex about him being
evicted effective today, September 7. Richards said due to this notice he assumed Scott would
not be there. Richards said Scott continues to send him messages but he does not respond so he
did not know her status. After work, Richards went to the apartment to get his belongmgs
Richards said that Scott was there and that he only stayed for approximately five minutes.
Richards said he was aware of the no contact order and stated he did not know she would be
there and just was getting his stuff since he assumed everyone was gone due to the eviction. I
asked Richards about sending Scott a message prior to responding to the location, which he
denied. Richards did not have anything further to add.

The preceding occurred in the City of Bellevue, County of King, State of Washington.

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, I certify that the foregoing
Is true and correct. Signed and dated by me this 7th' day September, 2017 of King County, Washington State.

T Uonigion)

Officer Tai Wotherspoon P305
September 7, 2017

Page: 6 of 16
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BELLEVUE POLICE DEPARTMENT
450 110th Avenue NE Bellevue, WA 98004 casex 2017-00045052
CASE REPORT
[~ [REFORTED CATEATAE 'GCCURRED HCDENT TYPE
5 8/24/2017 03:30 Assault
LLJ JOCCURRED FROM DATEAME OCCURRED THRU DATE/TRIE LOCATION OF QCCURRENCE
T 8/24/2017 03:30 08/24/2017 03:30 15666 NE 220D PL 783
) ) BELLEVUE, WA
STATUTE/DESCRIPTION . COUNTS ATTEMPT/COLUST
01 9A.36.041.DV 1 c it
ASSAULT 4TH DEGREE DV ommi
L[]
u
[ 7]
-4
]
[T
(T8
o
Summary: Suspect and victim had an argument and during the argument suspect pushed the
victim to the ground slapped the victim as she covered her head. Suspect booked into ICJ.
> Disposition: Case closed by arrest.
£
5
n
JACKET/SUBJECT TYPE . P‘H_AM—E {LAST, FRST, MDOLE SUFFEQ ONON - DISCLOSURE
Adult Suspect RICHARDS, KEVIN ALLEN
[ DOB AGE or AGE RANGE | ADDRESS (STREET, CTY, STATE, 2P}
2 |1/16/1993 24 15566 NE 22ND PL APT S753 BELLEVUE, WA 98007
a I—RACE R SEX HEIGHT or RANGE WEIGHT or RANGE BaR . . |EvE
13 |Unknown : Male I;B | 200 I—Brown Brown
[OL NUNBERISTATE B |FRIZARY PHGNE _ Cell Phone (Personal) | PHORE &2 PHONE €3
RICHAKAO76BW / WA (503)258-7100 r
JACKET/SUBJECT TYPE . : NAJME (LAST, FI;ST. RIDDLE SUFFX) EINON'DISGLOSIRE_
Adult Vietim SCOTT, REBEKAH NICOLE
[ FOB L AGE of AGE RANGE ADDRESS (STREET, CITY, STATE, ZiP)
& |10/26/1993 23 15566 NE 22ND PL UNIT 753 BELLEVUE, WA 98007
3 RACE . JsExX HEGHT or RANGE 'WEIGHT or RAHNGE HAR EYE
@ |White . |Female 5'5 130 Red or aubliBiue
[DLNUMEER/STATE ‘ ~[PRMARY PRORE Cell Phione (Personal] [PoE22 PHONE 63
SCOTTRNO77P6 / WA (208)440-5958 | .
REPORTING OFF!C‘ER DATE ‘ REVEWED BY
P487 Kunce 8/24/2017 T;eacey, Robin J 8/24/2017

BE-Case 2017-00045052 Page 1 OF 4

You created this PDF from an application that is not licensed to print to novaPDF p‘rinter (http://www.novapdf.com)



BELLEVUE POLICE DEPARTMENT

450 110th Avenue NE Bellevue, WA 98004
) CASE REPORT

easez 2017-00045052

FNAIJE {LAST, FRST, NIDDLE SUFFIX)

|DL HUMBER/STATE

W

JACKETISUBJECT TYPE CINON- DISCLOSURE
Adult Other involved (Ong, Brandon g
= {008 AGE or AGE RANGE [ADDRESS (STREET, CITY, STATE, ZP)
Qlpe .
w 5/2511988 29 .
o [RacE SEX REIGRT or RANGE WEGHT or RANGE HAR EVE
o}
" .
DL NUMBER/STATE PRESARY FHONE Cell Phone (Personal) lmcms#z PHONE 23
JACKET/SUBSECT TYPE mAME (LAST, FRST, MDDLE SUFFX) [INON - DISCLOSURE
. AGE or AGE RANGE [ADDRESS (STREET, CY, STATE, ZP)
(&}
g .
g - SEX HEIGHT or RANGE WEGHT or RANGE HAR Bd
=2
m 0
DL NUMBERISTATE PRISARY PHONE PHONE €2 PHONE #3
JACKET/SUBJECT TYPE NAME {LAST, FRST, MIDOLE SUFFIX) [INON - DISCLOSURE
b "AGE of AGE RANGE ADDRESS (STREET, CITY, STATE. ZF)
Q
g
o SEX HEIGHT or RANGE WEIGHT ar RANGE HAR EYE
2
(2]
|PRIARY PHOKRE Imousﬁ Imcue )
JACKETSUBJECT TYPE NANE [LAST, FRSY, HDDLE SUFFX) TINON - DISCLOSURE
}= [00B 'AGE or AGE RANGE [ADDRESS {STREET, CRTY, STATE, 2F)
Q
i
o) [RAce SEX HERGHT of RANGE WERGHT or RANGE HAR EYE
=2
» .
DL HUMBER/STATE PRIJARY PHONE Imune 3 lpﬂone ]
JACKETISUBJECT TYPE NAHE (LAST. FRST, MDDLE SUFFDG TINON - DISCLOSURE
I [oo8 AGE or AGE RANGE [ADDRESS (STREET, CTY, STATE, ZI)
Q
m
o [race 'SEX HERGHT of RANGE [WEGHT or RANGE HAR EVE
=2 .
w .
[PRELARY PHOHE lmunsus

REPORTHG OFFICER
' P487 Kunce

DATE

8/24/2017

REVEWED BY

Peacey, Robin J

812412017

BE-Case 2017-00045052 Page 2 OF 4
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BELLEVUE POLICE DEPARTMENT

450 110th Avenue NE Bellevue, WA 98004 aaser 2017-00045052
«  CASE REPORT

Calt:

On 08/24/2017 at approximately 0330 hours | was dispatched to an Unwanted Subject call at the Liv -
Apartments, 15566 NE 22™ PL 753. The reporting party, Kevin A, Richards 01/16/1993, stated his ex- .
girlfriend, Rebekah N. Scott, was in his room and she would not get out.

Scene:

Officer Berns and | arrived on scene and contacted Richards. Richards stated Scott and him broke up
a few weeks ago, but were still living together. Richards stated Scott and he had an argument and
she was now refusing to leave his room. Richards stated he tried to take her dog into the den where
Scott was supposed to be sleeping. Scott locked herself in his room and refused to get out. Richards
forced his way into the room. Richards stated Scott stood in his way and he grabbed her around the
waist put her on the ground in order to get by her. When Richards put her on the ground Scott
stated “Ouch”, Scott then locked herself in the bathroom., Richards called 911.

Richards stated he did not put her on the ground hard and he was only trying to get her out of the
way to get into his room. Richards took us up the apartment to talk to Scott.

Victim Statement:

When we arrived in the apartment Scott was still locked in the bathroom. Scott opened the door
when | announced we were the police. When Scott opened the door her eyes were puffy and red
-1and tears were coming from her eyes.

Scott stated Richards and she had an argument after their friend Matthew left the apartment. Scott
said Matthew and Richards were trying to pay her to have sex with them. Scott showed me text
messages of them offering up to $500 “to smash”. Scott stated she refused and Richards became
upset. After Matthew left the apartment Scott said the argument got worse, Scott tried to go to bed,
but Richards told her that she could not sleep in their bed. Richards called their friend Brandon Ong
and talked about the situation with him. Scott moved to the spare room. Ong then called Scott to get
her side of story. Scott was on the phone with Ong when Richards came in and began arguing with
her about the mutual dog they had together. Richards threatened to throw the dog off the balcony.
Scott began to yell at Richards and then ran into their room and locked the door. Richards got a key
for the door and Scott tried to hold it shut, but Richards forced his way in. Scott stated she was hit by
the door. Scott moved out of the way and stood near the wall in the bedroom, Richards grabbed
Scott by the shoulders and threw her to the ground. While Scott was on the ground she covered her
head with herarms as Richards was yelling at her and slapping her arms that were blocking her face.
Richards was yelling “look what you did”. Scott yelled back “you are hurting me”, “don’t hit me”.
Scott stated the hitting stopped and she went into the bathroom and locked the door. Scott
provided a written statement.

REPORTIHG OFFICER DATE REVEWED BY

P487 Kunce ' .8124/2017 Peacey, Robin J . 8124/2017

BE-Case 2017-00045052 Page 3 OF 4
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BELLEVUE POLICE DEPARTMENT

460 110th Avenue NE Bellevue, WA 98004 case 201 7-00045052
CASE REPORT '

While Scott was telling me about the incident, tears continued to roll down her face and stated she
is scared of what Richards could do to her. Scott was visibly shaking as she told me about the

- lincident. Scott stated she was not injured during the incident and did not complain on any pain.
Scott again stated she was scared and did not know what else to do. Scott did not call 911 because
she heard Richards already on the phone and she was scared if she called he would b,re'ak through
the bathroom door. ‘

Scott ;stated Ong was on the phone during the whole incident. | spoke with Ong the phone and he
stated it was hard to tell what was going on, but he could hear Richards yelling at Scott. Ong could
also hear Scott yell “stop hitting me” and “don’t hit me”.

Based on Scott’s statements and her being visibly scared | determined there to be probable cause to
arrest Richards for DV Assault 4™ Degree. | contacted Richards again and advised him he was under
arrest for DV Assault 4th Degree. | handcuffed Richards, checking for fit and double locking them. 1
escorted Richards to Officer Berns patrol vehicle. Officer Berns transported and booked Richards
into Issaquah City Jail.

Disposition:

Case closed by arrest.

v

REPORTING OFFICER DATE REVEWED BY

P487 Kunce 812412017 Peacey, Robin J 812412017

BE-Case 2017-00045052 Page 4 OF 4

You created this PDF from an application that is not licensed to print to novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)




«. |WITNESS STATEMENT | N

A
CONCERNING THE FACTS OF: . CASE NO

cggflegge 'Sjﬁ-d/ . ) DISCLOSE INFO O 1‘7 Lls Va 5 9\
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/R4 /2017 | 0330 [S5ae. g 220 F, 753 EZZ@»@&K
THE FOLLO\%G IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT GIVEN TO:

/{ 7EE -

STATEMENT BY: LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE I:IAME ' ) D.0.B.

_ Scart Bebekaw  Niw le 102671243
ADDRESS . CITY STATE | ZIP RESIDENCE () | BUSINESS ()
15506 e 21ad 0L MTSI5S [Belevue o | TBOOF |nogdeup -

AGE RACE " | SEX HAIR EYES HCiT WGT )
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| CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON THAT MY STATEMENT IS TRUE
AND CORRECT AND MAY BE USED IN A COURT OF LAW.
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I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON THAT MY STATEMENT IS TRUE'
AND CORRECT AND M

BE USED IN A COURT OF LAW.
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CAUSE NO. 17-C-07826-0 KNT

SUPPLEMENTAL PROSECUTING ATTORNEY CASE SUMMARY
The State incorporates by reference the Certification for Determination of Probable Cause
prepared by Traffic Investigator Clarence Tolliver of the Renton Police Department for case

number 17-11549.

In the original charging documents and case summary, the State referenced Mr. Richards’ open
cases in King County District Court.. Upon review of the facts of those open charges, it e;ppears
those charges are part of the same course of criminal conduct as in this current case. After

discussion with the prosecutor on that case, the State is adding those two open cases from King
County District Court (Bellevue), as counts seven and eight of this case. The District Court will |

be dismissing their cases to allow those charges to be handled together with this case.

REQUEST FOR BAIL

The State requests bail set in the amount of $400,000.00.

Signed this 16" day of November, 2017.

Aubony G. Burns, WSBA #46544
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
CRIMINAL DIVISION
. oo ' Maleng Regional Justice Center
Supplemental Prosecuting Attorney Case Summary - 1 401 4th Avenue North, Suite 2A
Kent, WA 98032-2385
(206) 205-7400 FAX (206) 205-7475




